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Webinar Prep

Due to the large attendance, all participants are muted for 
the duration of the session to prevent background noise.​

• Please use the Q&A functionality within Zoom for questions that 
are relevant to the whole group.​

• We will address these Q&A throughout the webinar!​

A copy of the slides, associated links, and a recording of this 
webinar will be provided on the NAPSG Foundation website 
next week.
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About NAPSG Foundation

• 501(c)(3) non-profit organization established in 2005

• +20,000 members: Public Safety Officials, Operators, 
and GIS Staff

Mostly in the US, but spans the globe

• All training, tools, best practices and other resources 
provided at no cost
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NAPSG Foundation Mission

Advance Geospatial
technology and 

capabilities for and with 
the public safety 

community

Foster Adoption
of geospatial tools, 

information, and best 
practices for planning, 
daily operations, and 

disasters

Bridge the Gaps
across agencies and 
disciplines, to better 

protect the communities 
they serve
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How Do We Do It

Tech 
Assistance

Education &
Training

Exercises & Simulations

National Guidelines and Standards
Defining and promulgating 

consistent best practices

Fostering regional 
collaboration through 

implementation

Building capacity in
using innovative technology 

Transferring 
knowledge and skills 
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Local Focus – National Reach
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State and Local02



Damage Assessment Project Overview
Daniel Stoelb, GIS Program Coordinator



• Create a tool based upon existing commercial-off-the-shelf (COTS) 
solutions.

• Focus on damage assessment for individual assistance (homes) and 
business impacts.

• Gather data in a uniform format – using GIS.
• Visualize data through reports and dashboards.
• Make a tool that is easy to use.

Project Basics



• Critical data being gathered
• Share with partners
• Common format for data
• Reduces discrepancies/redundant efforts
• Understand what is being reported
• Helps streamline reporting to FEMA for disaster funding requests

Why We Did this Project



A Little History of Using GIS for Damage Assessment

• Exercise at Oregon Prepared 
in 2016

• Participants installed Collector 
for ArcGIS on devices and 
grouped into 30 teams

• Information collected at 
various points in and around 
Kah-Nee-Ta resort for 
simulated public assistance 
impacts

• Data visualized in dashboards 
in real-time to “paint the 
picture” for damage impacts



A Little History of Using GIS for Damage Assessment

• 2020 Oregon Wildfires
• Multiple jurisdictions involved 

creating data using GIS 
forms/solutions

• Multiple partners generating 
different datasets showing 
disaster impacts



2020 Wildfires Lessons Learned

• Data gathered in GIS, but 
included different fields of data

• Lack of standardization of data
• Hard to determine what was 

being reported due to field 
naming and/or lack of specific 
sets of data being collected

• Redundant efforts/duplicated 
data

• 8 counties – 8 different sets of 
data with seldom any overlap

• Lack of business impact 
information being gathered



Damage Assessment Hub Site

• Main location to find details 
about the project and materials 
for data collection and display

• Main page includes reference 
documentation for the project:

• Damage Assessment Users 
Guide

• Form Documentation

• Secured access for users of the 
system

• Solution uses Survey123 and 
QuickCapture for consistent 
data collection



Secured Access

• Access granted using ArcGIS 
Online Accounts

• Accounts already on 
ArcGIS Online can be 
invited into relevant 
groups

• If an account is needed, 
OEM can create as many 
accounts as necessary for 
that jurisdiction

• Groups on ArcGIS Online grant 
specific access for a 
jurisdiction



Field Workers Group

• Group is used to collect 
damage assessment data for 
your jurisdiction

• Access to Forms and Training 
tab on Hub Site

• Includes:
• Access templates to 

download to their devices
• View recorded trainings on 

how to install the surveys to 
their device



• Group is used to review field-collected (and public submissions if 
wanted) damage assessment data for your jurisdiction

• Access to your jurisdiction’s tab on Hub Site

• Includes:
• Access to collected data for business and home impacts (to view and 

download)
• Attachment viewer for seeing images taken from damage assessments
• Review dashboards for reviewing and approving damage assessments for 

your jurisdiction
• Substantial damage dashboard for reviewing damages in the floodplain (for 

floodplain managers and delegates only)

Reviewers Group



Reviewers Group



Main Damage Assessment Hub Site:
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/

Daniel Stoelb
GIS Program Coordinator

503-378-3234 (desk)
971-719-0917 (cell)

Daniel.Stoelb@oem.oregon.gov 

Questions?

https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
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FEMA Preliminary Damage Assessment on FACT
Field Assessment and Collection Tools (FACT) PDA | June 5, 2023



What is FACT?

 FACT – Field Assessment and Collection 
Tools

 GIS system based on ArcGIS Enterprise 
Portal 

 Hosts multiple application suites

 Secured system rated Mod-Mod-Mod, 
behind the FEMA firewall, with an Authority 
to Operate (ATO)

Federal Emergency Management Agency 24



PDA Tool Suite

 System of Record for FEMA Preliminary Damage 
Assessments

 Individual Assistance AND Public Assistance

 10 Regions + HQ

 Utilize:

 Survey123

 Quick Capture

 Field Maps

 Web apps

 Custom Reporting Application

Federal Emergency Management Agency 25









PDA Reporting Application – Cost Estimates for IA & PA

29
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Individuals and Households Program (IHP) Cost Projection Calculator
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 Survey Templates – Preliminary Damage 
Assessments | FEMA.gov

 Templates are downloadable in .xls format.

 Collect damage information in the same 
data format as FEMA.

 Add questions that are important to your 
jurisdiction. 

 Import File Geodatabase from any GIS 
 External Data Validation Tool:  Florida
 Field Maps:  Montana

Current Options for 
Streamlining with SLTT

https://www.fema.gov/disaster/how-declared/preliminary-damage-assessments#surveys
https://www.fema.gov/disaster/how-declared/preliminary-damage-assessments#surveys


How to Share IDA Data with 
FEMA

 FEMA can accept IDA geospatial datasets 
from SLTT partners.

 Fact sheet identifies how to share initial 
damage assessment data with FEMA 
Regions.

 FEMA will upload data into FACT for 
validation and records management.

 Recommended file format is a file 
geodatabase (.gdb) or excel (.csv).

Federal Emergency Management Agency 36
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Where does my initial damage assessment data go?

37

SLTT IDA 
Dataset
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External Data Validation Tool
Florida

Federal Emergency Management Agency 38
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Field Maps
Montana

Federal Emergency Management Agency 41
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Future
• Ability to automate sharing 

of SLTT IDA data into FACT 
External validation tool

• Portal collaboration
• SLTT partner tools via 

Login.gov
• SLTT accessible version of 

the Reporting App

44



Contacts

Melodie O’Hanlon
Program Analyst/Project Manager
Melodie.ohanlon@fema.dhs.gov

Jonathan Montenegro
PDA Technical Specialist/PDA Product Owner

Jonathan.Montenegro@fema.dhs.gov
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Wrap Up 04
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Call to Action

• Connect with your partners, 
e.g., SLTT, FEMA RGC, and 
Regional PDA Coordinators

• Visit the Oregon Damage 
Assessment Hub to get a 
jump start or borrow ideas 
for your programs
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-
geo.hub.arcgis.com/

• Download the FEMA S123 
template PDA Tool Suite
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-
initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-
fema

FEMA Regional Geospatial Contacts

Region I:
FEMA_Region1_GIS@fema.dhs.gov

Region II:
r02-rrcc-giul@fema.dhs.gov

Region III:
Fema-R3-GIS@fema.dhs.gov

Region IV:
R4-GIS@fema.dhs.gov

Region V:
fema-r5-gis@fema.dhs.gov

Region VI:
R06-rrcc-giul@fema.dhs.gov

Region VII:
R7-RS-GIS@fema.dhs.gov

Region VIII:
FEMA-R8-GIS@fema.dhs.gov

Region IX:
FEMA-R9-GIUL@fema.dhs.gov

Region X:
FEMA-R10-GIS@fema.dhs.gov

https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
mailto:FEMA_Region1_GIS@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:r02-rrcc-giul@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Fema-R3-GIS@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:R4-GIS@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:fema-r5-gis@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:R06-rrcc-giul@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:R7-RS-GIS@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:FEMA-R8-GIS@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:FEMA-R9-GIUL@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:FEMA-R10-GIS@fema.dhs.gov
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Call to Action

• Connect with your partners, 
e.g., SLTT, FEMA RGC, and 
Regional PDA Coordinators

• Visit the Oregon Damage 
Assessment Hub to get a 
jump start or borrow ideas 
for your programs
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-
geo.hub.arcgis.com/

• Download the FEMA S123 
template PDA Tool Suite
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-
initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-
fema

Region IA PDA Coordinators PA PDA Coordinators

1 Sam Harvey
Katie Brayshaw

Anna Swenson
Rob Irby

2 Malcolm Hardy
Amit Patel
Kelly Higgs

Walt Ziegler
Theresa Casazza

3 John Donahue Cassondra Newman
Kristin Schmitz

4 Cordell Ewell
Khin Htwe
Robert Broadwater

Lee Edge
Phillip Jones
Cynthia Belton

5 Scott Richardson
Richard Foody

Catherine Warren

6 Susan Muhlbauer
Chance Macneill

Matthew Wadsworth

7 Jim Yost
Cory Fast

Marcus Friedrich

8 April Lipinski
Trena Morse

Jean Petkovsek
Jordan Christianson

9 Tina Rafftery
Brian Bui
Andrea (Shahdy) 
Monemzadeh

10 Nika Herford
Leah Lubin

Mariko Kobayashi
Nic Granum

https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
mailto:Samuel.harvey@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Kathryn.brayshaw@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Anna.swenson@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Robert.irby@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Malcolm.hardy@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Amit.patel@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Kmailto:Kelly.higgs@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Walter.ziegler@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Theresa.casazza@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:John.donahue@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Cmailto:Cassondra.newman@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Kristin.schmitz@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Cordell.ewell@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Khin.htwe.2@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Robert.broadwater@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Lee.edge@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Phillip.jones@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Cynthia.belton@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Scott.richardson@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Richard.foody@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Catherine.warren@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Susan.muhlbauer@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Chance.macneill@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Matthew.wadsworth@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:James.yost@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Cory.fast@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Marcus.friedrich@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:April.lipinski@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Trena.morse@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Jean.petkovsek@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Jordan.chrstianson@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Tina.rafftery@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Brian.bui@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Andrea.monemzadeh@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Andrea.monemzadeh@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Nika.herford@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Leah.lubin@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Mariko.kobayashi@fema.dhs.gov
mailto:Nicolas.granum@fema.dhs.gov
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Call to Action

• Connect with your partners, 
e.g., SLTT, FEMA RGC, and 
Regional PDA Coordinators

• Visit the Oregon Damage 
Assessment Hub to get a 
jump start or borrow ideas 
for your programs
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-
geo.hub.arcgis.com/

• Download the FEMA S123 
template PDA Tool Suite
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-
initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-
fema

https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
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Call to Action

• Connect with your partners, 
e.g., SLTT, FEMA RGC, and 
Regional PDA Coordinators

• Visit the Oregon Damage 
Assessment Hub to get a 
jump start or borrow ideas 
for your programs
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-
geo.hub.arcgis.com/

• Explore documentation on 
sharing geospatial data with 
FEMA and download FEMA’s 
S123 template
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-
initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-
fema

https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://oregon-damage-assessment-project-geo.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/how-share-initial-damage-assessment-geospatial-datasets-fema
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November 16 & 17 
at the Dubois Center,

University of North Carolina 
Charlotte
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THANKS!

Do you have any questions?
tmartin@publicsafetygis.org
napsgfoundation.org/

@napsgfoundation

https://www.linkedin.com/company/napsgfoundation/?viewAsMember=true
https://www.facebook.com/napsgfoundation
https://twitter.com/napsgfoundation
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWuwPtfiJr2rbsF2wy8tD0Q
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